PROCEEDINGS OF THE 12th WORLD RABBIT CONGRESS
Nantes (France) - November 3-5, 2021
ISSN 2308-1910
Session
PATHOLOGY & HYGIENE
Cornaggia M., Palazzolo L., Di Castri A., Vascellari M.,
Tonon E., Viel L., Bano L.
HISTOLOGICAL AND IMMUNOHISTOCHEMICAL FEATURES OF

Dorner, B. G., Fisher, A., Hill, K. K., Kalb, S. R., Korkeala, H., Lindström, M., Lista, F., Lúquez, C., Mazuet, C.,
Pirazzini, M., Popoff, M. R. and Stringer, S. C. 2017 Historical Perspectives and Guidelines for Botulinum Neurotoxin
Subtype Nomenclature. Toxins, 9 (1), 38.
Pollin M, Sullivan M. 1986 A canine dysautonomia resembling the Key-Gaskell syndrome. Vet Rec. Apr 5;118(14):402-3.
Sharp, N.J.H., Nash, A.S. And Griffiths, I.R. 1984 Feline dysautonomia (the Key‐Gaskell syndrome): a clinical and
pathological study of forty cases. Journal of Small Animal Practice, 25: 599-615.
Symonds, H. W., McWilliams, P., Thompson, H., Nash, A., Sanchez, S. and Rozengurt, N. 1995 A cluster of cases of feline
dysautonomia (Key-Gaskell syn- drome) in a closed colony of cats. Veterinary Record, 136, 353–355.
World Rabbit Science Association
12th World Rabbit Congress - November 3-5  2021 - Nantes, France, Communication P-14, 4 pp.
4
Wehrli Eser, M., Feige, K. and Hilbe, M. 2000 Klinische Symptomatik und Diagnostik bei Pferden mit akuter Grass sickness
in der Schweiz und in Süddeutschland. Pferdeheilkunde, 16, 138–143.
Whitwell KE. Do hares suffer from grass sickness? Vet Rec. 1991 Apr 27;128(17):395-6.
Wiedenmann B, Franke WW, Kuhn C, Moll R, Gould VE.1986 Synaptophysin: a marker protein for neuroendocrine cells
and neoplasms. Proc Natl Acad Sci U S A. May;83(10):3500-4.
PHOTOGRAPHS
Histological and immuno-histochemical features of
dysautonomia in commercial rabbits affected by
intestinal disorders
Cornaggia M.1*, Palazzolo L.1, Di Castri A.1, Vascellari M.2, Tonon
E.1, Viel L.1, Bano L.1
Background: what is dysautonomia?
• Neuropathological disease reported in horses, cats, dogs, hare and pet
rabbits
• Gastrointestinal hypomotility due to the extensive degeneration of the
autonomic nervous system
• Synaptophysin: marker of neurodegeneration highly stored in
degenerated neurons
• Botulinum neurotoxin (BoNT) type C in feces of cats with dysautonomia
Take home messages
• Dysautonomia considered in the diagnosis of rabbit enteric diseases
• IHC positivity in CC suggests a neurological damage
• Interference in the detection of C. botulinum due to the therapy with
antimicrobials -> test untreated subjects at the beginning of the clinical signs
Results
• Neuronal degeneration of
mesenteric ganglia or myenteric
plexa (figure 1b) in rabbits with
gastrointestinal disorders.
• Unrelated to pathological
findings (p>0.05)
Pathologic
Picture
IHC results BoNT PCR
43/66 Cecal
costipation
(Fig.1c)
16/43
POSITIVE
43/43
NEGATIVE
23/66 fluid
enterotiflitis
10/23
POSITIVE
23/23
NEGATIVE
A B C
Figure 1. a) IHC negative of an healthy myoenteric plexus. b) IHC positive in a degenerate
myoentric plexus. c) macroscopic picture of caecal costipation
1 Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory, IZSVe, Treviso, Italy
2 Histopathology Laboratory, IZSVe, Legnaro, Italy
Email: * mcornaggia@izsvenezie.it
Material and methods
• Necropsy on 66 rabbits (30-80 days old)
• Classified in 2 macroscopic gastrointestinal pictures: cecal constipation
and fluid enterotiflitis
• 1 g cecal content tested by PCR on BoNT-encoding genes types A to F
• Histology and IHC on synaptophysin: pylorus, caecum, colon, cranial and
caudal mesenteric ganglia